

18 December 2021

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpft.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04168

Thank you for your request concerning Treatment Resistant Depression.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

Q1. How many patients have received the following treatments (for any condition) in the past 12 months:

For the purpose of this FOI we have used the last 12 months to be from 4 November 2020 to 4 November 2021

	Number of Services Users treated in the last 12 months
Electro-convulsive therapy (ECT)	30
Esketamine nasal spray	0
Ketamine infusion	0
r-TMS therapy	0

Q2. For patients receiving electro-convulsive therapy in the past 12 months, how many patients were under treatment for Major depressive disorder and Other mental health conditions.

We are unable to provide the number of service users with a major depressive disorder because this is not a recognised disorder in the International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems (ICD10 5th Edition 2016), which is where we acquire all our mental health classifications from.

However under Section 16 – Duty to provide advice and assistance we have provided information using a primary diagnosis of f32.9 - Depressive, major unspecified.

	Number of Services Users receiving ECT in the last 12 months
Depressive, Major Unspecified f32.9	22
Other mental health conditions	8

Q3. How many patients with Major Depressive Disorder have been treated by your trust in the past 12 months?

Please see above explanation regarding Major Depressive Disorder.

	Number of Services Users treated in the last 12 months with an ICD10 Code of f32.9
Community	208
Inpatient	63

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

**Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

